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$140 a month and by qualified continuous substitute teachers at 
salaries of not less than. * * * $6 a day, for the full period 
during which such schools were in session during such year as 
provided by the rules and regulations of such board of school 
directors; unless the state superintendent shall be satisfied that 
any failure to so maintain such schools and so teach them for such 
full period was occasioned by some extraordinary cause not aris­
ing from intention or neglect on the part of the responsible 
officers. 

Approved May 5, 1943. 

No. 191. S.] [Published May 6, 1943. 

CHAPTER 106. 

AN ACT to amend 24.09 (1) of the statutes, relating to proce­
dure on sale of public lands. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
24.09 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
24.09 (1) All public lands that have been heretofore ap­

praised or appraised pursuant to section 24.08, shall, from time 
to time in the discretion of said commissioners, be offered for sale 
at public auction, except that lands required for state use may 
be sold to other state departments, boards or commissions at 
the appraised value, and except that lands loca,ted within the 
exterior boundaries of Indian reservations may be sold to the 
Indian tribe or tribes located on such reservations 01' to the 
United States for the benefit and use of sueh tribe or tribes upon 
prices, terms and conditions agreeable to said commissioners a,nd 
without being subject to the restrietions and procedure other­
wise provided by law for the sale of public lands. All sales other 
than to state agencies or to the United States or an Indian tribe 
or tribes, as hereinbefore provided, shall be made at such times 
and public places as said 'commissioners shall designate; and 
they shall, previous to any such sale, cause a notice specifying 
such time and place and describing the lands to be sold, to be 
published once in each week for * '" * 3 successive weeks 
in one newspaper printed in the county where such lands are 
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situated; but if there be no such newsPcaper, then in the news­
paper printed nearest to the place where such lands are situated . 

.Approved May 5, 1943. 

No. 20, .A.] [Published May 6, 1943. 

CHAPTER 107 . 

.AN .ACT to amend 5.05 (1) (introductory paragraph), 5.06 and 
5.26 (6) of the statutes, relating to the time of filing nomina­
tion papers. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, Tepresented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 5.05 (1) (introductory paragraph) of the stat­
utes is amended to read: 

5.05 (1) (introductory paragraph) The name of no candidate 
shall be printed upon an official ballot used at any September 
primary unless not later than 5 p. m. central standard time on 
the last Tuesday of July of the year in which such primary is to 
be held a nomination paper shall have been filed in his behalf 
as provided in this chapter, in substantially the following form: 

SECTION 2. 5.06 of the statutes is amended to read: 
5.06 CITY NOMINATION PAPERS. Papers for the nomination 

of any candidate for any city office at a city primary shall be 
signed by voters equal in number to not less than 2 per cent of 
those who voted for the candidate receiving the highest number 
of votes for such office at the last preceding city election, with 
not less than 100 voters in the case of any candidates for a city 
office to be vote<;l for throughout the city, and shall be filed not 
less than 20 days before the primary, and not later than * * * 
5 p. m. central standard time on said last day. No elector shall 
sign such papers for more candidates for each office than there 
are persons to be elected to such office. 

SECTION 3. 5.26 (6) of the statutes is amended to read: 
5.26 (6) Such nominati'on papers shall be filed as follows: 

For candidates to be voted for throughout the state or any divi­
sion or district embracing more than one county, in the office of 
the secretary of state, not more than 40 nor less than 32 days 
before the election for which the nominations are made; for can­
didates to be voted for wholly within one county, in the office of 


